

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

FILED

June 16, 2023

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

Jaycee Cooper,

Respondent,

v.

A23-0373

USA Powerlifting,

Appellant,

USA Powerlifting Minnesota,

Respondent on Related Appeal.

Jaycee Cooper,

Respondent,

v.

A23-0621

USA Powerlifting,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT COUNCIL ON WOMEN'S SPORT
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

June 16, 2023

STANLEY N. ZAHORSKY
ZAHORSKY LAW FIRM
7129 Bristol Boulevard
Edina, MN 55435
Telephone: (952) 835-2607
szahorsky@zahorskylaw.com

WILLIAM BOCK, III*
KROGER GARDIS & REGAS
111 Monument Circle, Suite 900
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-692-9000
Fax Number: 317-264-6832
wbock@kgrlaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EXPERIENCE OF INDIVIDUAL <i>AMICI</i>	2
A. Lauren Bondly, Age-Group National Champion Triathlete, U.S. National Team Member, Engineer	3
B. Jennifer Sey, U.S. National Champion Gymnast, U.S. National Team Member First Female Global Brand President at Levi Strauss & Co., Producer of Emmy Award Winning Documentary on Abuse of U.S. Gymnasts	6
C. Janel Jorgensen McArdle, Olympic Silver Medalist, Chief Operating Officer Swim Across America	9
D. Marshi Smith, NCAA Champion, Medical Device Sales Representative, ICONS Co-Founder	14
II. RESPONDENT HAS NOT STATED A PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION SEX OR SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION CLAIM	17
B. The MHRA Does Not Apply to Objective, Facially Neutral, Sport Eligibility Rules that Merely Uphold a Separate Sex- Based Category for Women.....	26
C. Respondent was Not Denied Equal Enjoyment of Goods, Services, Facilities, Privileges, Advantages, or Accommodations.....	29
III. CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall & Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 619, 624 (Minn.1988).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731, 1741 (2020).....	29
<i>Darke v. Lurie Besikof Lapidus & Co., LLP</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 1032,1043 (D. Minn. 2008).....	28
<i>Goins v. West Group</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001).....	31
<i>Gold Star Taxi & Transportation Serv. v. Mall of America Co.</i> , 987 F.Supp. 741, 752 (D.Minn.1997).....	24, 25
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>Hunter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 697, 702 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 571 (1995).....	18
<i>Kuketz v. Petronelli</i> , 443 Mass. 355, 821 N.E.2d 473, 473-74 (2005)	31
<i>M.U. by & Through Kelly U. v. Team Illinois Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (2d) 210568, ¶ 27	17
<i>M.U. v. Team Illinois Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 199 N.E.3d 1178 (Ill. 2022).....	17
<i>Meads v. Best Oil Co.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 538, 545 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	28

<i>Monson v. Rochester Athletic Club</i> , 759 N.W.2d 60, 65 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	28
<i>Rex v. Ivens</i> , 7 Car. & P. 213, 219, 173 Eng.Rep. 94, 96 (N.P.1835).....	18
<i>Taylor v. City of Fridley</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 1029, 1048 (D. Minn. 2009).....	28
<i>Wayne v. MasterShield, Inc.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 917, 921 (Minn. App. 1999)	20, 23, 24

Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.03.....	20, 30
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08, subd. 2(3).....	30
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13, subd. 1.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11.....	30
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24.2.....	26

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subd. 3	34
---	----

Other Authorities

M. Konvitz & T. Leskes, A Century of Civil Rights 160 (1961)	18
Yoo, Christopher S., The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy (2021). Journal of Free Speech Law, Vol. 1, P. 463, 480 2021, U of Penn Law School, Public Law Research Paper No. 21-30	19
